8 Detailed Analysis & CBA
The investment costs profile and associated benefits is set out in the table below.

This investment drives a series of savings and avoided costs including:

• Reductions in required staffing levels and management
• Reduced maintenance costs
• Avoided software costs.

These savings, their quantification and the assumptions underlying them are provided in the associated CBA,
and are summarised in the table below for our preferred option, together with sensitivities for a 5% discount
rate, and costs at plus and minus 10%. This indicates that the preferred solution is resilient to a credible level
of change.

As can be seen from the tables:

• In the short-term (during T2) the NPVs are negative reflecting the investment costs and the
development of the cost savings

• Over the longer-term (into T3) the NPVs become positive as the cost savings continue but the
investment costs are finished

• The results are not materially changed under different scenarios such as a higher discount rate or
higher/lower costs

On this basis we recommend undertaking the proposed investments in IT operations and tooling.

£m
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Preferred Option - Costs -21.00 -12.00 -8.00 -6.00 -5.00 -52.00
Preferred Option - Benefits 5.75 6.80 8.50 7.30 7.30 35.65
Net Cost -15.25 -5.20 0.50 1.30 2.30 -16.35

£m
NPV @

2.9%
NPV @

5.0%
Costs -

10%
Costs
+10%

Preferred Solution -16.50 -16.98 -11.55 -21.44

NGET_A14.20 – It Operations and Tooling

29

9 Key Assumptions, Risks and Contingency
• It is assumed that the current engineering and safety constraints will continue to apply

throughout the RIIO T3 period.
• Costs and options are based on current available technical solutions.  The availability of new or

disruptive technology may provide additional technical alternatives at the time of
implementation.

• It is assumed that all IT projects are progressed and funded, removal of one or more deliverables
may impact the options analysis and cost assumptions associated with the remaining